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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	Mr R Walsom

	Pension arrangements:
	Sippdeal Self Invested Personal Pension Plan 

	
	Skandia Personal Pension Plan

	Respondents:
	AJ Bell Management Limited (formerly Sippdeal)

	
	Skandia UK


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Walsom complains that:

1.1. AJ Bell Management Ltd and Skandia UK, the administrators of his pension arrangements, failed to effect a transfer of funds from one pension arrangement to the other within a reasonable time; and
1.2. AJ Bell Management Ltd failed to properly complete the required paperwork to effect the transfer.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Walsom held a personal pension plan (the PPP) with Skandia. In early 2006, he decided to transfer the PPP fund to a self invested personal pension plan (the SIPP) operated by AJ Bell Management Ltd (AJ Bell).

4. In March 2006, Skandia explained to Mr Walsom its requirements to effect the transfer and confirmed the transfer value at that time to be £289,712. On 28 March, at the request of AJ Bell, Mr Walsom sent the relevant forms to it. The forms were subsequently passed on to Skandia on 19 April, 13 working days later, and received by Skandia on 21 April. The PPP transfer value was £292,495 at this point.

5. Because Skandia had been unable to act on the forms, the transaction had been moved to a slower workstream and, on 20 May, a Saturday, and 21 working days (including the Saturday) after receipt of the forms, Skandia returned the forms to AJ Bell saying that they had not been correctly completed; a signature for AJ Bell was needed to confirm that AJ Bell was willing to accept the transfer value. 
6. AJ Bell returned the completed forms to Skandia on 24 May and the transfer was completed on 6 June, based on the value of the PPP fund on 26 May. The transfer value paid was £268,429 and was placed in a cash-based investment within the SIPP.

7. It has generally been agreed amongst the parties, following the involvement of my Office, that the transfer could have been completed on 3 May 2006. The transfer value on that date would have been £291,399

SUBMISSIONS

Skandia
8. Skandia says that transfers can take several weeks to complete but, in Mr Walsom’s case, delays occurred. These were due to backlogs and sheer volume of work as a result of increased demand on administrative services due to A Day – a time of major change in the pensions industry. It was prioritising payments in and out and as the transfer request could not be immediately processed, it moved to the slower workstream. Skandia’s service standard for completing transfers is 10 days but normal service standards were not maintained during this period.
9. Skandia also says that Mr Walsom’s PPP fund remained exposed to movement in equities during the transfer process and therefore Skandia could not be held responsible for any drop in the value during that time. Skandia had issued a warning with the transfer material that a switch to an alternative investment may protect the fund. Skandia noted that Mr Walsom was acting without a financial adviser. Had he been advised, his expectations in relation to the timescale might have been managed and he would have been aware that a switch to an alternative investment may have been prudent.

10. It is Skandia’s policy not to process transfers until all its requirements have been met, including an undertaking from the receiving scheme that it is willing to receive the transfer. AJ Bell failed to sign the forms and Skandia cannot be held responsible for delays or loss resulting from that. Had AJ Bell properly completed the form, the PPP fund would have been encashed on the business day following receipt of the forms, ie 25 April 2006.

11. Accepting that Skandia could have handled the matter more efficiently, it offered Mr Walsom £100 compensation. Skandia later amended its offer saying that it considered the responsibility for any loss in fact should be split three ways, ie between itself, AJ Bell and Mr Walsom. Nonetheless, in the interests of settling the matter, it was prepared to make good one half of the financial detriment suffered by Mr Walsom. Skandia considers that the root cause of the delay experienced by Mr Walsom was AJ Bell’s failure to provide a valid instruction to complete the transfer. Had the paperwork been completed correctly, the transfer would have been processed normally and within normal timescales. It is Skandia’s view that 50% of any loss suffered by Mr Walsom is at the upper limit of what would be a reasonable payment. However, in the interests of reaching a timely conclusion to the matter, Skandia says it is prepared to accept my findings on this.
AJ Bell

12. AJ Bell acknowledged that it expects to deal with correspondence within 10 days but in fact it took 13 days to send the forms to Skandia in the first instance. This was largely due to pressures of work associated with A Day. It regretted that the forms had been sent to Skandia unsigned but the covering letter to the forms made it clear that AJ Bell was happy for the transfer to proceed. Skandia could have accepted the letter as a valid discharge.

13. In relation to Mr Walsom’s alleged loss, AJ Bell says it is not in any way liable for those losses; it was well known that markets were volatile at the time and Mr Walsom had received a warning (from Skandia) about protecting his fund, which he ignored.

14. The Terms and Conditions of the SIPP, Clause 1.2.2 says “You [the policy holder] will be responsible for initiating and co-ordinating the processing of all pension transfers from other providers and we [AJ Bell] cannot be held responsible for any delay in the receipt of such transfers.” AJ Bell asked Mr Walsom to pass the forms to it first, rather than to Skandia, but this was only in order to process the transfer more quickly. It was not taking responsibility for ensuring the transfer took place.

Mr Walsom
15. Mr Walsom says that he may have been warned about investment volatility, but he was not warned about the delays that might occur in effecting the transfer. Had he been warned about the delays, for example by Skandia when it was returning the faulty forms, he would have been in a better position to make decisions about taking any mitigating action. He refers to the ABI Statement of Good Practice: Pension Transfers. This guidance post-dates the events complained of but Mr Walsom suggests that it would reflect general good practice within the industry. It says that requests relating to pension transfers should generally be completed within 10 working days and, if this is not possible, wherever practicable the provider should contact the customer to state when it expects to complete the work. Skandia failed to do either.
16. Mr Walsom comments that the FTSE 100 Index increased steadily between the end of March and 8 May 2006 (by which time the transfer should have been concluded). A switch out of an equity-based investment may therefore not have been a prudent move if he was to maximise his investment return.

17. He says that AJ Bell specifically instructed him to send the forms to it in the first instance. He says that he could not therefore “co-ordinate” the process and he was thus unable to comply with Clause 1.2.2 of the SIPP’s terms and conditions. In any event, he does not consider that the Clause excludes liability on the part of AJ Bell for not properly completing the forms. Mr Walsom contends that AJ Bell acted in breach of FSA regulations and failed to exercise reasonable care when dealing with his transfer.
18. He considers that Skandia should have accepted AJ Bell’s covering letter as confirmation that it was prepared to accept the transfer value.
19. Mr Walsom considers his loss to be the difference between the transfer value on 3 May and the transfer value actually paid, ie £22,970 (£291,399 less £268,429).
CONCLUSIONS
20. It has already been accepted by all concerned that the transfer of Mr Walsom’s fund took too long. Since this point is not in question, I do not intend to explore it in detail. Skandia has suggested that responsibility for the successful completion of the transfer rested with the three parties involved. I have considered the actions of each.
21. Skandia and AJ Bell have commented on Mr Walsom’s failure to amend his investment strategy to protect himself from market volatility, and on his decision to act without a financial adviser. The fact remains that, had the process been completed in less time, he would not have been in the position where his investment was rapidly falling as it was from early May onwards. Whilst Mr Walsom may have fared better had he been assisted by a financial adviser, it would be pure speculation to say so with any certainty.

22. Mr Walsom had no reason to believe that the process would be so protracted and, in fact, AJ Bell offered to take the forms as a first step with a view to speeding up the matter. He did not, in my view, act unreasonably in placing the transfer process in the hands of the two pension providers and I do not consider that his actions contributed in any meaningful way to the loss that he suffered.

23. Skandia caused the majority of the delay by not returning the incomplete forms to AJ Bell more quickly. Skandia claims its service standard for completing transfers is 10 days. In this instance it took 21 working days to realise that it could not effect the transfer. Whilst I appreciate that early 2006 was a particularly busy time, it does not excuse the fact that Skandia exceeded its own internal timescales by a significant margin and was still only at the first step in the process. Nor does it excuse its moving Mr Walsom’s transfer request to a slower workstream where, by definition, there was little chance of Skandia meeting its service standards. This, in my view, amounts to maladministration.

24. AJ Bell suggests that Skandia should have accepted the letter accompanying the forms as a valid discharge. Whilst I agree this may have been a pragmatic solution, Skandia was properly following its own procedures and cannot be criticised for that. Mr Walsom says that Skandia should have warned him that the forms were incomplete and that there would be a delay whilst that was rectified. Again, it would have been preferable if this had happened, but Skandia had received the forms from AJ Bell and was, in effect, dealing with that organisation in relation to the transfer; it had had no contact with Mr Walsom. 
25. AJ Bell, in my view, also contributed to the delay and subsequent loss to Mr Walsom. It might have been trying to be helpful in telling Mr Walsom to allow it to deal initially with the transfer forms on the grounds that this would speed up the process. Any good intentions were negated by the fact that it took 13 working days to send the forms on, and even then they were not fully completed. It says that its normal turnaround time for correspondence is 10 days and, like Skandia, blames A Day for its lack of action. This argument does not change my view that its actions amount to maladministration which contributed to Mr Walsom’s financial loss.

26. AJ Bell has suggested that it cannot be held responsible for any loss incurred because the SIPP terms and conditions place the responsibility for progressing the transfer on Mr Walsom. Regardless of the terms of the SIPP, which are a contractual matter between AJ Bell and Mr Walsom, it is my role to consider whether there has been maladministration resulting in an injustice, and if so to use my statutory powers to provide redress. For the reasons set out above, I have concluded that AJ Bell’s actions did amount to maladministration and my Direction below is intended to remedy the resulting injustice.
27. I have considered how Mr Walsom’s financial loss can be remedied. I agree with him that this is £22,970. Skandia has conceded that its actions contributed to the loss and has offered to meet half of the cost of redressing it. I note Skandia’s comment that it considers the cause of the problem to be AJ Bell’s actions. It is true that, had the forms been signed in the first instance, the transfer process may have gone more smoothly. But I cannot ignore the margin by which Skandia missed its own service standards, or the fact that, by its own admission, it put the transfer request on a slower workstream instead of dealing with it on receipt. Although I appreciate Skandia’s readiness to accept a sizeable proportion of the blame, I do consider its responsibility to be greater than the 50% it indicates, and I would set its responsibility at 75%. The remainder of the loss should be met by AJ Bell in recognition of the fact that it also caused a delay at the outset and made an error on the form that led to further delay. My directions reflect this.
DIRECTIONS

28. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination:

28.1. Skandia shall pass to AJ Bell, for investment in Mr Walsom’s SIPP, £17,228 plus simple interest calculated on a daily basis at the base rate quoted from time to time by the reference banks from 3 May 2006 to the date of payment; and

28.2. AJ Bell shall invest in Mr Walsom’s SIPP £5,742 plus simple interest calculated on a daily basis at the base rate quoted from time to time by the reference banks from 3 May 2006 to the date of payment.

29. Within 14 days of the above investments taking place, AJ Bell shall send written confirmation of them to Mr Walsom.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman
17 June 2009
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